Local Government (General) Regulations 2021

Approval of Procurement Entity

I, Jodie Elizabeth Ryan, Chief Executive Officer of the Department of the Chief Minister and Cabinet, under regulation 39(2) of the *Local Government (General) Regulations 2021*, approve the prescribed corporation mentioned in section 9 of the *Local Government Act 2019*, referred to as the Local Government Association of the Northern Territory, as a procurement entity, subject to the conditions specified in the Schedule.

Dated 29 / 6 / 2021

Chief Executive Officer

Department of the Chief Minister and Cabinet

Schedule

- 1. Quotations and tenders are not required for a supply if the supply is to be facilitated through the procurement entity's arrangements with Local Buy Pty Ltd, as set out in the document titled *Memorandum of Understanding between Local Buy Pty Ltd and Local Government Association of the Northern Territory for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2025*.
- 2. This approval expires on 30 June 2025.

